
 

Contact:Michele Chesterman, Governance Officer  :   
Tel: 01633 656656 
E-mail: democratic.services@newport.gov.uk 
Date of Issue: Wednesday, 31 October 2018 
 

Agenda 
Planning Committee 

 
Date: Wednesday, 7 November 2018 
 
Time: 10.00 am 
 
Venue: Council Chambers - Civic Centre 
 
To: Councillors J Richards (Chair), J Guy (Deputy Chair), M Al-Nuaimi, G Berry, J Clarke, 

V Dudley, D Fouweather, C Jenkins, J Jordan, C Townsend and R White 
 

 
 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council's internet site. 
 
At the start of the meeting the Mayor or Person Presiding will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
filmed. The images and sound recording may be also used for training purposes within the Council.  
 
Generally the public seating areas are not filmed. However by entering the meeting room and using the 
public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Democracy & Communication Manager. 

 
NB: Please click on the link below to view the Planning Code of Practice:- 
 
http://www.newport.gov.uk/documents/Council-and-Democracy/About-the-council/Planning-Code-
of-Conduct/Planning-Code-of-Practice.pdf 
Copies of the Planning Code of Practice will be available at the meeting. 
 
Part 1 
Item  Wards Affected 

 
1.   Agenda yn Gymraeg/Agenda in Welsh  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
 

2.   Apologies for Absence   
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest   
 

 

4.   Minutes of the meeting held on 3 October 2018  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 

5.   Development Management: Planning Application Schedule  (Pages 
11 - 70) 
 

 

6.   Appeal Decisions  (Pages 71 - 76) 
 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.newport.gov.uk/documents/Council-and-Democracy/About-the-council/Planning-Code-of-Conduct/Planning-Code-of-Practice.pdf
http://www.newport.gov.uk/document
[...]


http://www.newport.gov.uk/documents/Council-and-Democracy/About-the-council/Planning-Code-of-Conduct/Planning-Code-of-Practice.pdf
http://www.newport.gov.uk/documents/Council-and-Democracy/About-the-council/Planning-Code-of-Conduct/Planning-Code-of-Practice.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



 
Minutes 
Planning Committee 
 
Date:   3 October 2018 
  
Time:   10.00 am 
 
Present:     Councillors J Guy (Deputy Chair), G Berry, J Clarke, D Fouweather, J Jordan, C 

Townsend, R   White. 
 

      In Attendance: Joanne Evans (Senior Solicitor), Tracey Brooks (Development and Regeneration 
Manager), Stephen John Williams (West Area Planning Manager), Geraint Roberts 
(Principal Planning Officer), Lindsay Christian (Senior Planning Officer Policy), 
Joanne Davidson (East Area Development Manager), Carl Jones (Principal 
Engineer), Alun Lowe (Planning Contributions Manager), Sally Davies (Strategy and 
Development Manager), Michele Chesterman (Governance Officer) 

 
Apologies:  Councillors J Richards, Al Nuaimi, Dudley  
 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 

None 
 
2. Minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2108 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2018 were submitted. 
 

Resolved 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2108 be taken as read and 
confirmed. 

 
3. Development Management: Planning Application Schedule  
 

Resolved 
 

(1) That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Applications Schedule attached as 
an Appendix A 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4.



(2) That the Development Services Manager be authorised to draft any amendments 
to/additional conditions or reasons for refusal in respect of the Planning Applications 
Schedule, attached. 

 
4. Appeal Decisions  
 
 Members’ attention was drawn to the Appeals Report, for information. 
 

 Reference: 18/0160 Planning Application Appeal   
 Address: 33 Bedford Road, Newport NP19 0BW 

  Development: Proposed ground floor side extension and first floor rear extension -  
  Dismissed. 
 
  Reference: 17/0799 Planning Application Appeal 
  Address: Hart Farm, Picked Lane, Nash, Newport, NP18 2BU 
  Development: Proposed detached garage together with new access drive –  
  Dismissed 
 
  Reference: 18/0276 Planning Application Appeal 
  Address: 526 Caerleon Road, Newport NP19 7LZ 
  Development: Retention of Vehicular access - Dismissed 
   
  Reference: 17/1034 Planning Application Appeal 
  Address: Barn adjacent to Wellsworth, Bishton Road, Bishton, Newport NP18 2DZ 

 Development: Erection of open fronted timber frame building for use as storage for garden 
equipment, animal feed and agricultural implements with some facilities for keeping a small 
number of sheep - Dismissed.  

 
 Reference: 18/0001 Planning Application Appeal 
 Address: Car Park Ye Olde Oak Stave, Ruskin Avenue, Rogerstone, Newport 
 Development: Construction of 3No Dwellings and Associated Works – Dismissed 
 
 Reference: 16/0641 Planning Application Appeal 
 Address: Land South East of Rhubina Farm, St Mellons Road, Marshfield, Cardiff 
 Dismissed 
 
 Reference 18/0213 Planning Application Appeal 
 Address: 34 Fields Park Road, Newport NP20 5BB 
 Address: Side Extension over Garage and New Dormer 
  

 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 
Appendix A 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE – 3 OCTOBER 2018 

 
DECISION SCHEDULE 

 

No  Site/Proposal Ward 
 

Additional Comments Decision 

18/0472 Unit 10, Road B, Wern 
Industrial Estate, 
Newport NP10 9FQ 
 
Change of use to a 
Mixed Use Café (A3) 
and Childrens Play 
Area (D2) Installation 
of External Access 
Ramp and Steps with 
Associated Railings, 
Installation of New 
Floor and Glazing and 
Alterations to the 
External Appearance 
of the Building. 

Rogerstone Cllr Y Forsey, Ward Member, 
spoke on the application   
 
Planning Officers noted there was 
no street lighting, no dedicated 
footpaths. The route was quite 
narrow, with a number of openings 
and heavy goods vehicles and 
forklifts using the 
[...]
s Council 
owned land. 
 

Granted with 
Conditions 
 
 

 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Report 
Planning Committee  
 
Part 1  
 
Date:  7 November 2018 
 

Subject Planning Application Schedule 
 

Purpose To take decisions on items presented on the attached schedule 

 

Author  Head of Regeneration, Investment and Housing 

 

Ward As indicated on the schedule 

 

Summary The Planning Committee has delegated powers to take decisions in relation to 

planning applications. The reports contained in this schedule assess the proposed 
development against relevant planning policy and other material planning 
considerations, and take into consideration all consultation responses received.  
Each report concludes with an Officer recommendation to the Planning Committee 
on whether or not Officers consider planning permission should be granted (with 
suggested planning conditions where applicable), or refused (with suggested 
reasons for refusal). 

 
The purpose of the attached reports and associated Officer presentation to the 
Committee is to allow the Planning Committee to make a decision on each 
application in the attached schedule having weighed up the various material 
planning considerations. 

 
The decisions made are expected to benefit the City and its communities by 
allowing good quality development in the right locations and resisting inappropriate 
or poor quality development in the wrong locations. 

 
 

Proposal 1. To resolve decisions as shown on the attached schedule. 

 2. To authorise the Development and Regeneration Manager to draft any 

amendments to, additional conditions or reasons for refusal in respect of the 
Planning Applications Schedule attached 

 

 
Action by  Planning Committee 

 

Timetable Immediate 

 
This report was prepared after consultation with: 

 
   Local Residents 
   Members 
   Statutory Consultees 

 
The Officer recommendations detailed in this report are made following consultation as set
[...]
 be viewed on the Council’s website. 
 

Children and Families (Wales) Measure 
Not applicable. This report is to inform Planning Committee of decisions made by the Planning 
Inspectorate and/or Welsh Ministers. 
 

Consultation  
Not applicable. This report is to inform Planning Committee of decisions made by the Planning 
Inspectorate and/or Welsh Ministers. 
 

Background Papers 
Not applicable 
 
 
 
 
 
Dated: 7th November 2018 

Page 74



 

Planning Application Appeal 

Reference 17/1144 
Address 20 Melfort Road, Newport, NP20 3FP 
Development Retention of subdivision of dwelling and conversion 

of garage to create a 1 No. bedroom dwelling 
Appellant Mrs Anastasia Dimitrakopoulou  
Delegated Decision Refuse 
Committee Decision N/A 
Appeal Decision Dismissed 

 
 
 

Planning Application Appeal 

Reference 18/0241 
Address 2 Barnstaple Court, Newport, NP20 2FU 
Development Retention of shed and associated alterations to 

ground levels to rear garden 
Appellant Mr & Mrs Ahmed 
Delegated Decision Refuse 
Committee Decision N/A 
Appeal Decision Dismissed 

 
 
 

Planning Application Appeal 

Reference 18/0262 
Address Pie Corner Fish Bar, High Cross Lane 
Development Variation of Condition 01 (opening hours) of 

planning permission 12/0511 for variation of 
Condition 01 (opening hours) of planning 
permission 11/0701 for change of use of former 
pharmacy to a traditional fish and chip shop. 
Variation seeks to allow Sunday and Bank Holiday 
opening hours between 12:00 and 21:00 hours 

Appellant Ms Beatrix Hughes 
Officer Recommendation Approved  
Committee Decision Refused  
Appeal Decision Allowed  
Costs Decision Award for costs dismissed. 

 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1. Agenda yn Gymraeg/Agenda in Welsh
	4. Minutes of the meeting held on 3 October 2018
	5. Development Management: Planning Application Schedule
	6. Appeal Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes
Planning Committee
Date: 7 November 2018

Time: 10.00 am

Present: Councillors J Richards (Chair), M Al-Nuaimi, J Clarke, V Dudley, D Fouweather, 
C Jenkins, J Jordan, C Townsend and R White

In attendance: Joanne Evans (Senior Solicitor), Tracey Brooks (Development and Regeneration 
Manager), Stephen John Williams (West Area Planning Manager), Joanne 
Davidson (East Area Development Manager), Matthew McEwan (Senior Traffic 
Transport & Development Officer), Alun Lowe (Planning Contributions Manager), 
Sally Davies (Strategy & Development Manager) and Neil Barnett (Governance 
Officer)

Apologies: Councillors J Guy and G Berry

1. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Fouweather stated that he felt he would be seen to have predetermined the 
applications 18/0507 and 18/0531 and therefore he would not take part in them.  However, 
he wished to speak as ward councillor.

2. Development Management: Planning Application Schedule 

Resolved

(1) That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Applications Schedule attached 
as an Appendix A

(2) That the Development Services Manager be authorised to draft any amendments 
to/additional conditions or reasons for refusal in respect of the Planning Applications 
Schedule, attached. 

3. Appeal Decisions 

Members’ attention was drawn to the Appeals Report, for information.

Reference: 18/0160 Planning Application Appeal  
Address: 33 Bedford Road, Newport NP19 0BW
Development: Proposed ground floor side extension and first floor  
 Rear extension - Dismissed.

Reference: 17/0799 Planning Application Appeal
Address: Hart Farm, Picked Lane, Nash, Newport, NP18 2BU
Development: Proposed detached garage together with new access drive - Dismissed



Reference: 18/0276 Planning Application Appeal
Address: 526 Caerleon Road, Newport NP19 7LZ
Development: Retention of Vehicular access - Dismissed

 
Reference: 17/1034 Planning Application Appeal
Address: Barn adjacent to Wellsworth, Bishton Road, Bishton, Newport NP18 2DZ           
Development: Erection of open fronted timber frame building for use as storage for garden 
equipment, animal feed and agricultural implements with some facilities for keeping a small 
number of sheep - Dismissed. 

Reference: 18/0001 Planning Application Appeal
Address: Car Park Ye Olde Oak Stave, Ruskin Avenue, Rogerstone, Newport
Development: Construction of 3No Dwellings and Associated Works – Dismissed

Reference: 16/0641 Planning Application Appeal
Address: Land South East of Rhubina Farm, St Mellons Road, Marshfield, Cardiff
Dismissed

Reference 18/0213 Planning Application Appeal
Address: 34 Fields Park Road, Newport NP20 5BB
Development: Side Extension over Garage and New Dormer – Allowed and Costs 
awarded to appellant.

4. Minutes of the meeting held on 3 October 2018 

The minutes of the meeting held on 3 October 2018 were submitted.

Resolved

That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 October 2018 be taken as read and confirmed.

The meeting terminated at Time Not Specified


